Western Operations

e Clayton

Pleasanton, CA 94566

! ENVIRONMENT AL
Fox 510, 426015 —... ... CONSULTANTS

December 23, 1992

Clayton Project No. 45040.01

Ms. Juliet Shin

Hazardous Materials Specialist

ATAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH AGENCY
80 Swan Way, Room 350

Qakland, California 94621

Subject: . Follow-up on Meeting on South Shore Shopping Center at
Park Street and Shoreline Drive in Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Shin;

Please find attached a copy of the underground storage tank {UST) closure report
for the former Goodyear building located at the subject site. This information was
faxed to me on December 16, 1992, by the owner of the property, Harsch
Investment Corp.

The former Goodyear site was discussed at our meeting on November 18, 1992, and
summarized under items No. 4 and 5 of our letter to you, dated December 10, 1992,

Clayton does not feel an additional monitoring well at the former Goodyear UST
site is warranted based on the attached report. Clayton therefore requests the
Alameda County Health Agency recommend closure for this former UST site to the
Regional Water Quality Control Board.

If you require any additional information, please caii me at (510) 426-2676. Your
earliest attention to this matter would be appreciated. Clayton has tentatively
scheduled monitoring well installation for mid-January 1993 for this site and the
adjacent car wash and former Texaco site.

Happy Holidays,

N B

Alan D, Gibbs, R.G.
Supervisor, Geology
Western Operations

ADG/ecmh

cer Bernard Levy, Harsch Investment Corp.
Lester Feldman, Regional Water Quality Control Board
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May 21, 1990
8910116A

Harsch Investment Corporation
235 West MacArthur Boutevard
Qakland, CA 94616

Subject: Observation of Tank Removal, Former Goodyear Building,
Park Street, Alameda, California

Attention: Herman Engbers
Dear Mr. Engbers:

We are pleased to present the results of observation of tank removal and
analysis of so1l samples from the tank excavation at the former Goodyszar
Building, Park Street, Alameda, Califcrnia.

An approximatiey 500-gallon underground waste o1l tank was located on the
Park Street side at the former Goodyear building, which is presently being
remodeied. On Apri) 16, 1990, the tank was removed and soils were
excavated about 2 feet beyond the sides and below the bottom of the tank.
Prior to its removal, the tank was inspected for residual product. KNone
was observed, Ms., Lois Gruenberg, Woodward-Clyde Consultants' (WCC's)
engineer observed the tank removal. Representatives from the Alameda Fire
Department and Aqua Terra, Inc. physically examined the tank just after the
removal. No holes or abrasions were found. . The tank was excavated and
disposed of by the tank removal contractor, Tem Caniels Excavating, Inc.,
of Danviile, California.

Soil Sampliing

5011 samples were colilected by both an Agua Terra field representative and
Ms. Gruenberg. This repory describes the observations of the WEC

engineer. As shown in Figure 1, samples were collected from a depth of
approximate]y 6 feet in the northeast, southwest and northwest walls of the
excavation, corresponding to sample locations NS, WS, BSNW, respectively.
S011s encountered were predeminantly sands with some silt, overiaying gray,
clayey siit at the observed ground-water level. Water was encountersd at
approximately B feet below the existing grade, and coincided with the
bottom of the excavation.

Corslttg Engimeers e 01 Q8% ﬂ
4l Ersrgomenta Soernsts

Crines A Orher Pl sal Do
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HMr. Herman Engbers

g:;schslnvestment Corpo>§{1on
21, 1990

Page 2
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Sofl samples were collected in 2-inch diameter, 3-inch long brass tubes,
and were sealed with Teflon sheets, plastic caps, and tape. The soil
samples were transported to Superior Analytical Laboratory, Inc. in an ice
chest, using Chain-of-Custody (COC) procedures The COC form is included in
Appendix A.  The brass tubes were cieaned using an Alconox wash and tap
water rinsa, and then were air dried before use. No petroleum odors were
detected in the soil during sampling, and no oil sheen or product was noted
on the surface of the ground water in the excavation.

Chemica)l Laboratory Analysis

The laboratory analytical results are summarized in Table 1 and reports are
included in Appendix A. The samples were tested for total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH) as dlesel and gasoline (EPA Mzthod 8015}, oil and grease
(Method 503D), and for halogenated volatile organics (EPA Method 80103, in
accordance with Alameda County Guidelines and the Leaking Underground Fuel
Tanks Field Manual (LUFT),

Results and Discussion

The iaboratory tests found no concentrations ahove the reported detection
1imits for either TPH as gas or diesel, 011 and grease, or halogenated
volatile organics. The tank appeared to be in good physical condition with
no visible holes or abrasions. No petroleum odors were detected in the
s6f1 and no oil sheen or product was cbserved on the surface of groundwater
in the excavation.

Based upon our observations, and the laboratory analytical results of soil
sampies from the tark excavation, 1t is our opinion that the soil from the
sides of the tank excavation are not contaminated with petvoleum products
or volatile organics. It 1s our opimion that the underground tank did not
leak, since the soil samples show no detection of total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gascline and diesel, o011 and grease, or halogenated
volatile organics. It s our opinion that the excavated soil is not
contaminated and may be used to backfill the excavation.

Limitations

The scope of this project is Timited by time constraints, expense and
practfcality. A limited number of sofl samples and no groundwater samples
were taken at locations at the site and a limited number of laboratory
analyses were performed on those soil samples., Professional opinions
concerning the presence of hazardous substances in the seils in the areas
of concern were developed based on the resuiting data. It would be
prohibitively expensive and time consuming to sampie a7 locations at the
site and to aralyze ali the samples for all substances which are now, or in
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" My. Herman Engbers
.« Harsch Investment Corpor_ion

l;ay 2:1,' 1990 Wood’ifvard-clyde Consultants
age

the future might be, considered hazardous. Therefore, WCC cannot be held
responsible should the investigation fail to detect the presence or
quantity of all hazardous substances at all locations of the site.

We appreciate this opportunity to provide professional environmental
engineering services to Harsch Investments Corporation. If you have any
questions please feel free to call the undersigned.

Sincerely,
WOODWARD-CLYDE CONSULTANTS

(5 Gusrloenge i P

Lois Gruenberg Aibert P. Ridley, C.E.G., 926
Staff Engineer Senior Associate

LG/APR L
8910116A-b/COT

Attachments:

References

Table 1 8011 Samples-Laboratory Analytical Results
Figure 1 Sample Leocations

Appendix A Laboratory Test Results
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Table 1. SOIL SAMPLES - LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULYS

et
Sample Name Detection
PARAMETER UNITS NS WS BSNW Limits C I
@
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons {EPA Method 8015) )
Gasoline mg/kg ND ND ND 10
Diesel ma'kg ND ND ND 10
Qi and Grease {(Method 503D) mokg ND ND ND 20
Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA Method 8010) {a) ugkg ND ND ND {a)
{a) The parametars lested and their corresponding detection fmits are listed in the laboratory reports in Appendix A,
b} ND indhcates parameter not fourd above the reported detection limit,
{
N
1
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SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
1555 Burke, UniTI + San Francisco, Ca 94124 - Prone (415) 647-2061
CERTIFICATE CF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 80751 DATE RECEIVED:04/16/30
CLIENT: Woodward -~ Cilyde Consultants DATE REPORTED:04/23/80
CLIENT JOB NO,: 83%10116A~

ANALYSIE FOR TOTAL OIL AND GREASE
by Method &03E

LAB Conceritration{mg/Kg)
# sample ldentificaticn 011 & Grease

1 NE NDLZD

£ we ND20

3 EERW NDC20

mg/hg - parts per wmi1llron (ppm)

Methad Detecticr Limit fer 011 and Grease 1n Se1l: 20mglKg

GAST Summary: Duplicatre RPD @ B

Edwa-d R, Mcrales

CUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



